H.R. No. 916

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, February 23, 2005, marked the 100th anniversary of 2 Rotary International, and this momentous milestone provides a 3 fitting opportunity to recognize that outstanding organization as well as one of its exemplary chapters, the Del Rio Rotary Club; and 4 WHEREAS, Rotary International was founded in 1905 by Chicago 5 6 attorney Paul Harris in an effort to provide professionals with opportunities for service projects and fellowship; since that 7 important date, the organization has thrived and today boasts more 8 than 30,000 clubs throughout the world, each greatly contributing 9 to the community it serves; and 10 11 WHEREAS, In observance of its parent organization's 12 anniversary, the Del Rio Rotary Club initiated a host of centennial projects of benefit to the community, including Rotary Park, 13 14 complete with picnic areas, a pavilion and soccer field, and a playground, as well as the donation and planting of trees in Moore 15 Park and at Lake Amistad; moreover, the group's members were 16 honored with a proclamation from Del Rio Mayor Dora G. Alcala; and 17 18 WHEREAS, Since its inception in November 1922, the Del Rio Rotary Club has made a positive difference in the lives of countless 19 area citizens; best known for its scholarships, which endow 12 to 15 20 21 deserving college students with approximately \$10,000 annually, 22 the Del Rio organization sponsors the youth clubs Rotaract and 23 Interact, orchestrates youth study exchanges with Rotary clubs

abroad, coordinates blood and organ donation drives, and hosts

24

H.R. No. 916

- 1 literacy and drug abuse awareness programs; in addition, the club's
- 2 annual vocational awards recognize outstanding achievements in the
- 3 business and service industries, and with federal assistance, the
- 4 chapter built and manages a 53-unit apartment complex for
- 5 income-disadvantaged residents; and
- 6 WHEREAS, For 100 years, Rotarians worldwide have helped
- 7 promote health, literacy, peace, and understanding, and it is
- 8 indeed a pleasure to join the Del Rio Rotary Club in celebrating a
- 9 century of "Service Above Self"; now, therefore, be it
- 10 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas
- 11 Legislature hereby congratulate Rotary International on the
- 12 occasion of its 100th anniversary and recognize the Del Rio Rotary
- 13 Club for its many good works; and, be it further
- 14 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- prepared for the Del Rio club as an expression of high regard by the
- 16 Texas House of Representatives.

Gallego

H.R. No. 916

Craddick Geren Menendez Allen of Harris Giddings Merritt Miller Allen of Dallas Gonzales Gonzalez Toureilles Moreno of Harris Alonzo Anchia Goodman Moreno of El Paso Anderson Goolsby Morrison Bailey Griggs Mowery Grusendorf Naishtat Baxter Berman Guillen Nixon Blake Haggerty Noriega Bohac Oliveira Hamilton Hamric Bonnen Olivo Branch Hardcastle Orr Brown of Kaufman Brown of Brazos Harper-Brown Otto Hartnett Paxton Burnam Hegar Pena Callegari Herrero Phillips Campbell Hilderbran Pickett Casteel Hill Pitts Castro Hochberg Puente Chavez Hodge Quintanilla Chisum Homer Raymond Coleman Норе Reyna Cook of Navarro Hopson Riddle Cook of Colorado Howard Ritter Corte Rodriguez Hughes Crabb Hunter Rose Crownover Hupp Seaman Davis of Harris Davis of Dallas Smith of Tarrant Smith of Harris Isett Jackson Jones of Lubbock Dawson Smithee Delisi Jones of Dallas Solis Denny Keel Solomons Keffer of Dallas Keffer of Eastland King of Parker Deshotel Strama Driver Straus Swinford Dukes King of Zavala Dunnam Talton Kolkhorst Taylor Dutton Edwards Krusee Thompson Eiland Kuempel Truitt Eissler Turner Laney Elkins Laubenberg Uresti Escobar Leibowitz Van Arsdale Veasey Farabee Luna Madden Villarreal Farrar Flores Martinez Vo Martinez Fischer West Flynn McCall Frost Wong Woolley Gallego McClendon

Zedler

McReynolds

Gattis

II D No 0.17				
	916	Nο	D	Η

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 916 was adopted by the House on April 14, 2005, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House